ORDINANCE No. 182260
Amend Intergovernmental Agreement between Portland Development Commission and the Office of Management and Finance Business Operations Division Printing and Distribution Program for copy and mail distribution services at Mason-Ehrman Building  (Ordinance; amend Contract) 
The City of Portland ordains:
Section 1.  The Council finds:
1.
On September 1, 2006, the Portland Development Commission (PDC) and the Office of Management and Finance (OMF) entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (formerly Interagency Agreement No. 506005) for OMF to provide copy and mail distribution services at the Mason-Ehrman Building, Interoffice Address Building #129, where PDC’s offices are located.  Amendment No. 1 to that agreement was entered into on or about April 20, 2007, amending the rates for the services PDC would pay for the requested services. 
2.
The City Attorney and PDC legal counsel have jointly advised that agreements between PDC and City bureaus should be treated as Intergovernmental Agreements (IGA’s), not Interagency Agreements (IAA’s).  Therefore, all references to Interagency Agreement in the original Agreement and in Amendment 1 should be changed to Intergovernmental Agreement. 

3.
The Intergovernmental Agreement had an initial expiration date of June 30, 2008 with the option for the parties to mutually extend the agreement.  
4.
The parties now desire to update the rates for the services OMF would perform and to extend the agreement until June 30, 2010. 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:
a.
The Chief Administrative Officer or designee is hereby authorized to execute the Second Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between PDC and OMF for the copy and mail distribution services of OMF’s Printing and Distribution Division in a form similar to the attached Exhibit A, and upon approval as to form by the City Attorney. 
b.
All references to Interagency Agreement shall be replaced with Intergovernmental Agreement in the original Agreement and in Amendment 1.  

	Passed by the Council: October 15, 2008
Prepared by:

Ron Hadduck
August 19, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By  /s/ Emily Matasar



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1369, 1403-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
OCT 08 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING OCT 15 2008 9:30 A.M.

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182260
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


